Presented by: The Manager 02/05/2001

Introduced: Drafted by:

J.R. Corso

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 2076

A Resolution Accepting FY 2001 Capital Matching Grants Which Were Repealed and Reappropriated by the Alaska Legislature and Governor.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau proposes to construct the projects described in this resolution:

Now, Therefore, Be it Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of JUNEAU, ALASKA:

- The Manager is authorized to negotiate, execute, and administer all documents for granting funds to the City and Borough and managing the funds on its behalf.
- Section 2. The Manager is authorized to execute amendments to said documents as necessary within the scope of services based upon the needs of the project and agrees to accept the funds for the purpose intended in this resolution. The City and Borough will provide its share of the project total and agrees to the terms of the grant agreement for these projects.
- Section 3. The following is a list of the Capital Matching Grants made available by the State under AS 37.06.010 and SLA 1999, Ch. 2 and SLA 2000, Ch. 135:
- 1. Grant 00/578-1-005 MARIE DRAKE ELEMENTARY UPGRADES FOR FIRE RELATED CORRIDORS AND ADA COMPLIANCE \$202,952 Local Share provided by FY95 Sales Tax 86,979
- 2. Grant 01-MG-280 PARKS AND RECREATION: MT. JUMBO BUILDING SAFETY 12,291 Local Share provided by FY96 Sales Tax 5,268

**Section 4. Effective Date.** This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 5th day of February, 2001.

Sally Smith, Mayor

Attest:

Laurie J. Sica, Clerk